

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2675 OF 2023

Muraleedharan Kesavan Nair And Ors ...Applicants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3419 OF 2023
IN

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2675 OF 2023

Chinnapan Swamy Anthony ...Intervenor
In the matter between
Muraleedharan Kesavan Nair And Ors ...Applicants
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Prem Tanna i/b Dharmendra Damani for the Applicant.
Mr. S.A. Karmakar, APP for Respondent/State.
Mr. Shubham Mishra i/b Shah and Furia Asso. For the
Applicant/intervenor.
PSI R.G. Gujar attached to Malad Police Station present.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 26th AUGUST, 2025

P.C. :

1. At the request of learned Counsel for the intervenor, stand over to 16.09.2025 for further consideration.
2. Interim protection granted earlier to continue till next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA
NITIN CHAVAN
Date:
2025.08.26
20:41:42 +0530